to the current business arrangements, the Group may not be able to source stable and suitable

products from comparable alternative third-party manufacturers in a timely manner or on

commercially acceptable terms. Any of these events may result in production delay and would

adversely affect the Group’s ability to fulfil customers’ orders and in turn adversely affect its sales

and profitability.

Further, as the Group does not enter into any long-term contract with the third-party

manufacturers, the terms of services provided by them may also be subject to fluctuations with

regard to pricing, timing and quality. The Group may not be able to pass on all or any of the

increase in production costs to its customers. In this event, the Group’s financial performance may

be materially and adversely affected. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the

Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10%, which is the maximum

fluctuation rate during the Track Record Period, and at 20%, which is the double of the maximum

fluctuation rate to illustrate the impacts on the profit in a more extreme scenario:

Hypothetical fluctuations
in subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 23,810 47,620 (23,810) (47,620)

Year ended 31 March 2016 28,283 56,565 (28,283) (56,565)

Period ended 30 November 2015 17,081 34,161 (17,081) (34,161)

Period ended 30 November 2016 19,892 39,783 (19,892) (39,783)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 19,881 39,763 (19,881) (39,763)

Year ended 31 March 2016 23,616 47,232 (23,616) (47,232)

Period ended 30 November 2015 14,263 28,524 (14,263) (28,524)

Period ended 30 November 2016 16,610 33,219 (16,610) (33,219)

There are time lags between making payments to the Group’s suppliers and receiving

payments from its customers. Failure to handle this cash flow mismatch may adversely affect

the Group’s cash flow and financial position

Time lags between making payments to the suppliers and receiving payments from the

customers are approximately 90 days. The Group requires sales proceeds from its customers in

order to settle its trade payable to suppliers or to repay the bank borrowings in a timely manner.

There is no assurance that the customers will make payments on time and in full. If the Group fails

[…]

ended 30 November 2016, respectively. The Group does not enter into any long-term agreements

with its raw material suppliers. Based on the nature of customer orders, the Group may enter into

separate purchase orders which set out the terms regarding the price, purchase quantity, delivery

terms and settlement terms, among others. There is no assurance that the existing suppliers of the

Group will continue to supply the raw materials to the Group at favourable or similar prices, or at

all.

In the event that the prices of raw materials increase and the Group is unable to increase the

prices of the products to the same or higher extent, the Group’s profitability may be adversely

affected. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the

Group’s cost of raw materials and consumables used on the Group’s profits during the Track Record

Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10%, which is the maximum fluctuation rate

RISK FACTORS

– 31 –

during the Track Record Period, and at 20%, which is the double of the maximum fluctuation rate

to illustrate the impact on the profit in a more extreme scenario:

Hypothetical fluctuations in cost of raw
materials and consumable used –10% -20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 9,077 18,154 (9,077) (18,154)

Year ended 31 March 2016 7,766 15,533 (7,766) (15,533)

Period ended 30 November 2015 4,983 9,966 (4,983) (9,966)

Period ended 30 November 2016 6,024 12,048 (6,024) (12,048)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,579 15,159 (7,579) (15,159)

Year ended 31 March 2016 6,485 12,970 (6,485) (12,970)

Period ended 30 November 2015 4,161 8,322 (4,161) (8,322)

Period ended 30 November 2016 5,030 10,060 (5,030) (10,060)

It is the Group’s strategy to stock up raw materials in advance of receiving sales orders from

customers when the prices decrease. There is no assurance that the prices of raw materials will not

further decrease after the purchase by the Group. In the event that the Group fails to adjust its

selling price to maintain its profit margin or cannot effectively manage the risk as to fluctuations in

the raw material prices, the Group’s financial performance and profit margin may be adversely

affected.

The Group is exposed to credit risks of its customers

The Group relies on the businesses generated from its customers. The Group normally requires